

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

<p>In re:</p> <p>MALLINCKRODT PLC,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Reorganized Debtor.<sup>1</sup></p>	<p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p>	<p>Chapter 11</p> <p>Case No. 20-12522 (JTD)</p>
<p>OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>COVIDIEN UNLIMITED COMPANY, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p>	<p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p> <p>:</p>	<p>Adversary Proceeding</p> <p>No. 22-50433 (JTD)</p>

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF OPIOID MASTER  
DISBURSEMENT TRUST II FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMENDED COMPLAINT**

<p>Justin R. Alberto (No. 5126) Patrick J. Reilley (No. 4451) COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 500 Delaware Avenue Suite 1410 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 Telephone: (302) 652-3131 Facsimile: (302) 652-3117 jalberto@coleschotz.com preilley@coleschotz.com</p>	<p>Seth Van Aalten Anthony De Leo COLE SCHOTZ P.C. 1325 Ave. of the Americas 19th Floor New York, New York 10019 Telephone: (212) 752-8000 Facsimile: (212) 752-8393</p>	<p>Kevin C. Maclay (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Todd E. Phillips (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Jeffrey A. Liesemer (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Serafina Concannon (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) CAPLIN &amp; DRYSDALE, CHARTERED One Thomas Circle, N.W., Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005 Telephone: (202) 862-5000 Facsimile: (202) 429-3301</p>
--	--	--

*Co-Counsel for the Opioid Master Disbursement Trust II*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

REPLY ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. Covidien’s Accusations of Undue Delay and Prejudice Are Unsubstantiated and Without Merit..... 1

II. Because the Amended Complaint States Plausible Claims Against Covidien, Granting Leave to Amend Would Not Be Futile ..... 3

    A. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Intentional Fraudulent Transfer Claims ..... 4

    B. The Trust’s Claims Are Not Time Barred ..... 6

    C. The Amended Complaint Is Not Barred by Section 546(e)’s Safe Harbor ..... 8

    D. The Trust Has Adequately Pled Its Claims to Avoid the Transfer of Covidien’s Non-Pharmaceuticals Businesses..... 9

    E. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pleads Covidien’s Breach of Fiduciary Duty as a Promoter..... 10

    F. The Amended Complaint Sufficiently Pleads the Trust’s Claim for Reimbursement, Indemnification, and Contribution..... 12

    G. The Amended Complaint Provides Sufficient Grounds for Subordinating or Disallowing Covidien’s Claims ..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Acupac Packaging Inc. v. Devonshire Indus. Ltd.</i> , No. CV 20-15933 (MCA)(LDW), 2021 WL 2520122 (D.N.J. June 8, 2021).....	2
<i>Aiello v. Aiello</i> , 852 N.E.2d 68 (Mass. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>ASARCO LLC v. Americas Mining Corp.</i> , 396 B.R. 278 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	8
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>In re Conn. Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 336 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1964).....	7
<i>Connelly v. Lane Const. Corp.</i> , 809 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4, 14
<i>Cordance Corp. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 255 F.R.D. 366 (D. Del. 2009).....	3
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Petróleos De Venezuela, S.A.</i> , 879 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018).....	5, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Deere &amp; Co. v. AGCO Corp.</i> , No. CV 18-827-CFC, 2019 WL 668492 (D. Del. Feb. 19, 2019).....	4
<i>Demoulas v. Demoulas Super Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. CIV. A. 90-2927(B), 1995 WL 476772 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 2, 1995).....	14
<i>In re Digit. Island Sec. Litig.</i> , 357 F.3d 322 (3d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>In re Digit. Island Sec. Litig.</i> , No. Civ. A. 02-57-GMS, 2002 WL 31667863 (D. Del. Nov. 25, 2002).....	2
<i>Doe v. Princeton Univ.</i> , 30 F.4th 335 (3d Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Dole v. Arco Chem. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 484 (3d Cir. 1990).....	2

*FTI Consulting Inc. v. Sweeney (In re Centaur, LLC)*,  
 No. 10-10799 (KJC), 2013 WL 4479074 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 19, 2013) .....9

*G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Those Parties Listed on Exhibit A (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.)*,  
 313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004) .....7

*Giuliano v. Schnabel (In re DSI Renal Holdings), LLC*,  
 617 B.R. 496 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020) .....11

*Gloucester City Bd. of Educ. v. Am. Arb. Ass’n*,  
 755 A.2d 1256 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2000).....7

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*,  
 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....4

*InterGen N.V. v. Grina*,  
 344 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2003).....11

*Jallad v. Madera*,  
 784 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2019) .....2

*Kalisch-Jarcho, Inc. v. City of New York*,  
 448 N.E.2d 413 (N.Y. 1983).....14

*Kirschner v. Large S’holders. (In re Trib. Co. Fraud. Conv. Litig.)*,  
 10 F.4th 147 (2d Cir. 2021) .....5

*Kravtiz v. Samson Energy Co. (In re Samson Res. Corp.)*,  
 625 B.R. 291 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020) .....9

*In re L’Oreal Wrinkle Cream Mktg. Pracs. Litig.*,  
 No. 2415, 2015 WL 5770202 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2015) .....2

*Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.*,  
 225 B.R. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....7

*Liquidation Tr. of Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del., Inc. v. Fleet Retail Fin. Grp. (In re Hechinger Inv. Co. of Del.)*,  
 327 B.R. 537 (D. Del. 2005), *aff’d*, 278 F. App’x 125 (3d Cir. 2008) .....4

*Maxus Liquidating Tr. v. YPF S.A. (In re Maxus Energy Corp.)*,  
 641 B.R. 467 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) .....9, 11, 13

*Miller v. Anderson Media Corp. (In re Our Alchemy, LLC)*,  
 642 B.R. 155 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) (Dorsey, J.) .....7

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.*,  
 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....13

*Pepper v. Litton*,  
308 U.S. 295 (1939).....15

*In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.*,  
No. 13-12965(KG), 2016 WL 3611831 (Bankr. D. Del. Jun. 20, 2016).....5

*ProFoot, Inc. v. MSD Consumer Care, Inc.*,  
No. 11-cv-7079 (MLC)(LHG), 2014 WL 12621965 (D.N.J. Feb. 7, 2014).....2

*Pulchalski v. Franklin Cnty.*,  
No. 15-cv-1365, 2016 WL 1363764 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 6, 2016).....2

*Selvaggi v. Point Pleasant Beach Borough*,  
Civ. No. 22-00708 (RK)(JBD), 2023 WL 3794884 (D.N.J. June 2, 2023).....3

*SG Equip. Fin. USA Corp. v. Kimball Elecs., Inc.*,  
No. CV 20-6005, 2021 WL 1143378 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 25, 2021).....2

*Shane v. Fauver*,  
213 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2000).....3

*Slone v. Brennan (In re Fisher)*,  
No. 03-33161, 2006 WL 1452498 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Jan. 20, 2006), *aff'd*, 362  
B.R. 871 (S.D. Ohio 2007), *aff'd*, 296 F. App'x 494 (6th Cir. 2008).....9

*Smith v. Weinshanker (In re Draw Another Circle)*,  
602 B.R. 878 (Bankr. D. Del. 2019) .....10

*State Dep't of Env't Prot. v. Caldeira*,  
794 A.2d 156 (N.J. 2002).....7

*Thompson v. Jonovich (In re Food & Fibre Prot., Ltd.)*,  
168 B.R. 408 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994).....4

*United States v. Tabor Ct. Realty Corp.*,  
803 F.2d 1288 (3d Cir. 1986).....8

*Uronis v. Cabot Oil & Gas Corp.*,  
49 F.4th 263 (3d Cir. 2022) .....4

*Weisfelner v. Blavatnik (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)*,  
544 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016).....14

*Zazzali v. AFA Fin. Grp., LLC*,  
No. ADV 10-54524 PJW, 2012 WL 4903593 (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 28, 2012).....9

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 502(d) .....15

11 U.S.C. § 502(e)(1)(B) .....	15
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(1) .....	8
11 U.S.C. § 546(e) .....	8
Controlled Substances Act.....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	3, 4, 8, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B) .....	3
UFTA .....	9
UFTA § 4(a).....	7
UFTA § 9 .....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
L.R. 7007-1 .....	2
